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Saturday, December 7, 2024
VISAKHAPATNAM

THE HINDU

1.

. Copies of the filings are available in the Office of the Chief General Manager (RAC&IPC), Southern

. The views/objections/suggestions if any, on the ARR, Tariff and CSS filings proposed by the Distribution

SOUTHERN POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY OF
ANDHRA PRADESH LIMITED (APSPDCL)

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given to all that the Distribution Licensee Southern Power Distribution Company of A.P.
Limited (APSPDCL) holding a Distribution and Retail Supply License No.15/2000, has on 30.11.2024, filed
before the Hon’ble Andhra Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (APERC), the Aggregate Revenue
Requirement (ARR), Tariff and Cross subsidy (CSS) proposals for their Retail Supply Business for the FY
2025-26. These filings have been taken on the record by the Hon’ble Commission in O.P. No.88 of 2024.

Power Distribution Company with head quarters at 19-13-65/A, Vidyut Nilayam, Srinivasapuram,
Tirupathi - 517503 and the Superintending Engineer, Operation Circle of the Distribution Company at
Nellore, Tirupathi, Chittoor, Kadapa, Annamayya, Ananthapuram, Sri Satya Sai, Kurnool and Nandyala.
Interested persons may inspect/peruse the said filings and take note thereof during office hours at any of the
said offices free of charge. These proposals are also available on www.apspdcl.in and the same may be
accessed at www.aperc.gov.in. A copy of these filings can be obtained from the above offices from the date
of publication of this notice on payment of Rs. 100/- (by way of cash in person/ D.D. drawn in favour of the
Accounts Officer/CPR/IAPSPDCL/Tirupati). Also a summary of the filings in English or Telugu languages
can be separately obtained on payment of Rs. 10/- (by way of cash in person/D.D. drawn in favour of the
Accounts Officer/lCPR/APSPDCL/Tirupati) per copy.

Company, together with supporting material, may be sent to the Chief General Manager (RAC&IPC) of the
Southern Power Distribution Company’s head quarters at 19-13-65/A, Vidyut Nilayam, Srinivasapuram,
Tirupathi - 517503 in person or through Registered Post to reach the above office on or before 5 PM of 28-12-
2024. A copy of the same must also be filed with the Commission Secretary, APERC at the address mentioned
above. The views /objections/suggestions should be duly signed and should carry the full name and postal
address of the person(s) sending the views/objections/suggestions. If the views/objections/suggestions are
filed on behalf of any organisation or any category of consumers, they should be accordingly mentioned. it
shall also be mentioned explicity if the objector wants to be heard orally in person or through video conference.
The views/objections/suggestions should accompany the following statement as an overleaf.

ANDHRA PRADESH CENTRAL POWER
DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LIMITED (APCPDCL)

PUBLIC NOTICE

1. Notice is hereby given to all that the Distribution Licensee Andhra Pradesh Central Power Distribution

Corporation Limited (APCPDCL) holding a Distribution License No. 1/2020, has on 30.11.2024, filed before
the Hon’ble Andhra Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (APERC), the Aggregate Revenue Requirement
(ARR), Tariff and Cross subsidy (CSS) proposals for its Retail Supply Business for the FY 2025-26. These
filings have been taken on the record by the Hon’ble Commission in O.P. No. 89 of 2024.

2. Copies of the filings are available in the Office of the Chief General Manger (Projects), Andhra Pradesh

Central Power Distribution Corporation Limited having its headquarters at Beside Govt. Polytechnic
college, ITI Road, Vijayawada-520 008 and the Superintending Engineer, Operation Circle of the
Distribution Company at NTR, Krishna, Guntur, Palnadu, CRDA, Ongole and Bapatla. Interested persons
may inspect/peruse the said filings and take note thereof during office hours at any of the said offices at free
of charge. These proposals are also available on www.apcpdcl.in and may be accessed at www.aperc.
gov.in. A copy of these filings can be obtained from the above offices from the date of publication of this
notice on payment of Rs.100/- (by way of cash in person/D.D. drawn in favour of the Accounts Officer/CPR/
APCPDCL/Vijayawada). Also a summary of the filings in English or Telugu languages can be separately
obtained on payment of Rs.10/- (by way of cash in person/D.D. drawn in favour of the Accounts Officer/
CPR/APCPDCL/Vijayawada) per copy.

3. The views/objections/suggestions if any, on the ARR, Tariff and CSS filings proposed by the Distribution

Company, together with supporting material may be sent to the Chief General Manager (Projects) of the
Andhra Pradesh Central Power Distribution Corporation Limited having its headquarters at Beside
Govt. Polytechnic college, ITI Road, Vijayawada - 520 008 in person or through Registered Post to
reach the above office on or before 5 PM of 28-12-2024. A copy of the same must also be filed with the
Commission Secretary, APERC at the address mentioned above. The views/objections/suggestions should
be duly signed and should carry the full name and postal address of the person (s) sending the views/
objections/ suggestions. If the views/objections/suggestions are filed on behalf of any organization or any
category of consumers, they should be accordingly mentioned. It shall also be mentioned explicitly if the
objector wants to be heard orally in person or through video conference. The views/objections/suggestions
should accompany the following statement as an overleaf.

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE ANDHRA PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION (APERC)

Vidyut Niyantrana Bhavan, Adjacent to 220/132/33/11 KV AP Carbides SS, Dinnedevarapadu Road, Kurnool - 518 002, Andhra Pradesh. Phones: 08518 - 294823, 24, 25, 26

EASTERN POWER DISTRIBUTION COMPANY OF
ANDHRA PRADESH LIMITED (APEPDCL)

PUBLIC NOTICE

1. Notice is hereby given to all that the Distribution Licensee Eastern Power Distribution Company of A.P.

Limited (APEPDCL) holding a Distribution and Retail Supply License No. 12/2000, has on 30-11-2024, filed
before the Hon’ble Andhra Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission (APERC), the Aggregate Revenue
Requirement (ARR), Tariff and Cross Subsidy (CSS) proposals for its Retail Supply Business for the FY
2025-26. These filings have been taken on the record by the Hon’ble Commission in O.P. No.90 of 2024

2. Copies of the filings are available in the Office of the Chief General Manager (RA&PP), Eastern Power

Distribution Company with head quarters at P&T Colony, Seethammadhara, Visakhapatnam - 530013
and the Superintending Engineer, Operation Circle of the Distribution Company at Srikakulam,
Vizayanagaram, Parvathipuram Manyam, Visakhapatnam, Alluri Seetharama Raju, Anakapalli, East
Godavari, Kakinada, Dr.B.R.Ambedkar Konaseema, Eluru and West Godavari. Interested persons may
inspect/peruse the said filings and take note thereof during office hours at any of the said offices free of
charge. These proposals are also available on www.apeasternpower.com and may be accessed at www.
aperc.gov.in. A copy of these filings can be obtained from the above offices from the date of publication of this
notice on payment of Rs. 100/- (by way of cash in person/D.D. drawn in favour of the Pay Officer/APEPDCL/
Visakhapatnam). Also a summary of the filings in English or Telugu languages can be separately obtained
on payment of Rs. 10/- (by way of cash in person/D.D. drawn in favour of the Pay Officer / APEPDCL/
Visakhapatnam) per copy.

3. The views/objections/suggestions if any, on the ARR, Tariff and CSS filings proposed by the Distribution

Company, together with supporting material may be sent to the Chief General Manager (RA&PP) of the
Eastern Power Distribution Company’s head quarters at P&T Colony, Seethammadhara, Visakhapatnam
-530013 in person or through Registered Post to reach the above office on or before 5 PM of 28-12-2024. A
copy of the same must also be filed with the Commission Secretary, APERC, at the address mentioned above.
The views/objections/suggestions should be duly signed and should carry the full name and postal address
of the person (s) sending the views/ objections/ suggestions. If the views/objections/suggestions are filed on
behalf of any organization or any category of consumers, they should be accordingly mentioned. It shall also
be mentioned explicitly if the objector wants to be heard orally in person or through video conference. The
views/objections/suggestions should accompany the following statement as an overleaf.

(APSPDCL - SUMMARY OF ARR FOR FY 2025-26 )

( APCPDCL-SUMMARY OF ARR FOR FY 2025-26 )

Name & full address of |Brief details ~ [Objections |Whether a copy of Whether the Objector wants to be Name & full address of |Brief details | Objections |Whether a copy of Whether the Objector wants to be Name & full address of |Brief details | Objections |Whether a copy of Whether the Objector wants to be
the Objector with contact |of View(s)/  |against objections & proof of heard in person or through video the Objector with contact [of View(s)/  |against objections & proof of heard in person or through video the Objector with contact [of View(s)/  |against objections & proof of heard in person or through video
number Objection(s) / |Proposals of | delivery at the Licensee’s | conference (Yes/No). If Yes, mention number Objection(s) / |Proposals of |delivery at the Licensee’s [conference (Yes/No). If Yes, mention number Objection(s) / |Proposals of | delivery at the Licensee’s [conference (Yes/No). If Yes, mention
Suggestion(s) [APSPDCL |office enclosed (Yes/No) |the office from where he would like to Suggestion(s) |APCPDCL |office enclosed (Yes/No) |the office from where he would like to Suggestion(s) |APEPDCL |office enclosed (Yes/No) |the office from where he would like to
make the oral submission. make the oral submission. make the oral submission.
4. The ARR, Proposed Tariffs and CSS schedule for FY 2025-26 is given below: 4. The ARR, Proposed Tariffs and CSS schedule for FY 2025-26 is given below: 4. The ARR, Proposed Tariffs and CSS schedule for FY 2025-26 is given below:

(' APEPDCL-SUMMARY OF ARR FOR FY 2025-26 )

S| Proposals for sl Proposals for sl Proposals for sl Proposals for S| Proposals for S| Proposals for
' Particulars 2025-26 ' Particulars 2025-26 : Particulars 2025-26 : Particulars 2025-26 : Particulars 2025-26 ' Particulars 2025-26
No. (Rs.Crs) |NO- (Rs. Crs) No. (Rs.crs) ||N: Rs.crs) | | |NO: (Rs.crs) |NO: (Rs. Crs)
1 [Transmission Cost 1385.07 | 14 |Provision for bad debts 425 1 |Transmission Cost 766.48 14 |Provision for bad debts 12.38 1 [Transmission Cost 1397.16 | 14 |Provision for bad debts 44.96
2 [SLDC Cost 4778 N-2 Year (FY2023-24): Uncontrollable 2 |SLDC Cost 26.44 N-2 Year (FY2023-24): Uncontrollable 2 |SLDC Cost 48.20 N-2 Year (FY2023-24): Uncontrollable
15 | tem-Pass Through -149.29 15 | \tem-Pass Throudh 51.02 15 | tem-Pass Through 413.86
5 [Net Distribution Cost - Transferred 275575 em-ass Throug 5 [Net Distribution Cost - Transferred 176478 em-"ass 1hroug 5 [Net Distribution Cost - Transferred 2399.72 em-"ass Throug
to RSB ) 16 Supply Cost 17932.67 to RSB ' 16 Supply Cost 10049.60 to RSB ' 16 Supply Cost 18477.91
4 [PGCIL Expenses 70722 (7+8+9+10+11+12413+14+15) 4 |PGCIL Expenses 391.37 (7+8+9+10+11+12+13+14+15) 4 |PGCIL Expenses 713.39 (7+8+9+10+11412+13+14+15)
5 |ULDC Charges 195 | 17 |agiooate Revenue Requliement | 730,44 5 |ULDC Charges 108 || 17 | gdgfogate Revenue Requirement | 1209974 | | | 5 [ULDC Charges 196 | 17 |adisaate Revenue Reauliement | 23035.34
6 [Network and SLDC Cost (1+2+3+4+5)| 4897.77 s [Rovenue from Curent Tarfls (Netof | 1, o0 6 [Network and SLDC Cost (1+2+3+4+5)| 2950.15 5 |[Revenue from Current Tarffs (Net of 1028 6 |Network and SLDC Cost (1+2+3+4+5)| 4560.43 s [Rovenue fom Current Tarifs (Netof | 17 200
7 |Power Purchase / Procurement Cost | 15788.02 incentives) (Rs. Crs.) 110 7 |Power Purchase / Procurement Cost 8744.03 incentives) (Rs. Crs.) - 7 |Power Purchase / Procurement Cost | 15940.72 incentives) (Rs. Crs.) 1002,
8 |Distribution Cost attributable to RSB 1388.04 | 19 [Non-Tariff Income 1,705.85 8 |Distribution Cost attributable to RSB 722.51 19 [Non-Tariff Income 487.06 8 |Distribution Cost attributable to RSB 1212.35 | 19 |Non-Tariff Income 508.34
Interest on Consumer Security Revenue Deficit(-) / Surplus(+) at Interest on Consumer Security R Deficit(-) / Surplus(+) at Interest on Consumer Security R Deficit(-) / Surplus(+) at
9 4 190.78 plus(+) a R 9 4 12561 evenue Deficit(-) / Surplus(+) a R 9 4 197.41 evenue Deficit(-) / Surplus(+) a }
Deposits 20| crrent Tariff (18+19-17) 7007.60 Deposits 20 | Current Tariff (18+19-17) 2996.44 Deposits 20 | Current Tariff (18+19-17) 4947.14
Supply Margin in Retail Supply Revenue changed through Full Cost Supply Margin in Retail Supply R hanged through Full Cost Supply Margin in Retail Supply R hanged through Full Cost
10 1 39.86 [¢] ugn Full Cos! 10 T 2487 evenue change rougn rull Cos 10 T 2372 evenue change rougn rull Cos
Business 21 Recovery Tariff (in Crs) 6861.53 Business 2 Recovery Tariff (in Crs) 2073.66 Business 21 Recovery Tariff (in Crs) 4848.04
11 |Other Costs, if any 64.35 Revenue from Cross Subsidy 11 |Other Costs, if any 3345 Revenue from Cross Subsidy 11 |Other Costs, if any 32.93 Revenue from Cross Subsidy
22 |Surcharge & Grid Support charges 146.07 iti i 22 |Surcharge & Grid Support charges 22.78 iti i 22 |Surcharge & Grid Support charges 99.1
12 | Additional Interest on pension bonds 606.66 (irl: ) g id Supp g 12 |Additional Interelst on p(lanswn bonds 335.72 (irl: ) g 1d Supp g 12 |Additional Interelst on ptlenswn bonds 611.96 (irlmj ) g 1d Supp g
13 |Interest on working capital 000 | 23 |Net Deficit/ Surplus (20+21+22) 0.00 13 |Interest on working capital 0.00 | 23 Net Deficit / Surplus (20+21+22) 0.00 13 |Interest on working capital 0.00 123 Net Deficit / Surplus (20+21+22) 0.00
Proposed Tariff Schedule for FY 2025-26 Proposed Cross Subsidy Surcharges for FY 2025-26
LT SUPPLY Full Cost Recovery Energy charges HT SUPPLY Consumer Category APSPDCL | APCPDCL | __APEPDCL
as per the directions of GoAP (Rs./ Fix . Full Cost CSS (Rs./Unit)
ed/
g‘ . it — Energy Charges (Rs./Unit)
b4 Consumer Category Fixed / Demand Energy unit) Demand Recovery HT SUPPLY
= Charges per month | Charges (Rs./ Bilking Unit Charges per Charges (Rs./ HT Category at 11 kV
(Rs/HP or kW) Unit) APSPDCL | APCPDCL | APEPDCL| °"""9 "™ | month (Rs./ | 11k B3RV | 132KV 220 kv Unit) T g [Townships CooniesGated . o5 o
kVA) Communities and Villas ' S '
DOMESTIC Il | A() [Commercial 214 218 2.20
(A) : Domestic (Telescopic) Il | Afiii) |Function Halls/Auditoriums 245 245 245
0-30 10 1.90 3.25 3.74 6.29 kwh - - - - Il | B |Startup Power 245 245 245
31-75 10 3.00 3.98 4.57 6.45 kWh - - - - I D |Green Power 245 - -
| 78125 10 4.50 4.50 5.98 6.50 kWh - - - - | A [industrial General 1.86 1.95 155
126-225 10 6.00 6.00 .29 6.65 kwh - - - - | B |Seasonal Industries 244 2.35 0.05
226-400 10 8.75 8.75 8.75 8.75 kwh . N N N Il C  |Energy Intensive Industries 1.24 1.83 -
>400 10 9.75 975 9.75 9.75 kwh - - - - - v | A utiities 193 182 184
Consumers whose consumption is more than 500 units per month can opt for smart meters and ToD rebate of Rs. 1 per unit is applicable for such consumers for consumption between 10 AM to 12 Noon. v B |General Purpose 232 219 220
(B) : Townships, Colonies, Gated Communities and Villas - kVAh 75 7.00 7.00 I 7.00 I 7.00 v £ Government / Private Lift 003 020 020
COMMERCIAL & OTHERS Irrigation Schemes ) ) '
A(i) : Commercial HT Category at 33 kV
0-50 5.40 5.40 5.40 5.40 kWh/kVAh 7)) | B Townshipg, CoIonieg, Gated 148 160 139
51-100 7.65 7.65 7.65 765 | kWhKkVAh (1] Communities and Villas
101-300 75/kW 9.05 9.05 9.05 9.05 | kWh/kVAh 475 7.65 6.95 6.70 6.65 (<)) Il | Af() |Commercial 21 1.86 1.99
301-500 9.60 9.60 9.60 9.60 kWh/kVAh E Il B |Startup Power 245 245 245
Il |Above 500 units 10.15 10.15 10.15 10.15 | kWh/kVAh 8 .| It D |Green Power 245 - -
Time of Day tariff (TOD)-Peak (6 PM to 10 PM) - - - - - kWh/kVAh 8.65 7.95 7.70 7.65 o (&) Il A |Industrial General 1.34 1.55 142
(ii) Advertising Hoardings 100 12.25 12.25 12.25 1225 | kWh/kVAh - - - - - = 0 1l B |Seasonal Industries 2.01 3.51 1.92
(iif) Function halls / Auditoriums - 12.25 12.25 12.25 12.25 | kWh/KVAh - 12.25 12.25 12.25 12.25 oo '] C |Energy Intesnisve Industries 0.10 - 0.58
(B):Startup power - 12.25 12.25 12.25 12.25 | kWh/kVAh - 12.25 12.25 12.25 12.25 8 o v A |Utilities 1.80 - 228
(C):Electric Vehicles/Charging Stations - 6.70 6.70 6.70 6.70 kWh/kVAh - 6.70 6.70 6.70 6.70 = (] IV.| B |General Purpose 1.78 1.78 -
(D) : Green Power - 12.25 12.25 12.25 12.25 | KWh/kVAh - 12.25 12.25 12.25 12.25 O Government / Private Lift
INDUSTRY o0 v E Irrigation Schemes 098 115 .17
[}
i1 [(A)Industy (General 75KW 6.70 6.70 6.70 6.70 ; - ; - < E HT Category at 132 kV_
Time of Day Tariff (TOD) (High Grid Demand) Oon | Af) |Commercial 1.74 - 1.76
(Feb'26, Mar'26), (Apr'25-May'25) & (Sep’25-Oct'25) " Il B |Startup Power 245 245 245
Peak (06-10) & (18-22) R f R 7.80 735 6.90 6.85 |=_: - | Il A |Industrial General 1.15 1.48 1.37
Off-Peak (10-15) & (00-06) - - - 555 5.10 4.65 460 - (&) Il C  |Energy Intesnisve Industries 0.23 0.34 0.20
Normal (15-18) & (22-24) - - - kWh/kVAh 475 6.30 5.85 540 5.35 (_“ o v D |Railway Traction 1.63 1.55 1.54
Time of Day Tariff (TOD) (Low Grid Demand) - E-J v | g [|Government/Private Lift 143 143 -
(Jun'25-Aug'25) & (Nov'25-Jan'26) “c_) - Irrigation Schemes
Peak (06-10) & (18-22) - - - - 7.30 6.85 6.40 6.35 4= o HT Category at 220 kV
Off-Peak (10-15) & (00-06) - - - - 555 5.10 465 4,60 = Y= I'| A(i) |Commercial - - 1.85
Normal (15-18) & (22-24) - - - - 6.30 585 540 535 © 8 Il | B |Startup Power - - 245
Industrial Colonies - - - - - KWh/kVAh 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 F o | A |industrial General 143 1.87 1.06
(B) : Seasonal Industries (off-season) 75/kW 745 745 7.45 745 kWh/kVAh 475 7.65 6.95 6.70 6.65 E\ ; I C  |Energy Intesnisve Industries - - 0.20
(C) : Energy Intensive Industries - - - - - kWh/kVAh 475 5.80 5.35 495 4.90 o C v D [Railway Traction 1.72 -
(D) : Cottage Industries up to 10HP * 20/kW 3.75 3.75 3.75 3.75 kWh - - - - > (&) ) .
> ' (o] v £ Government / Private Lift 143 B 143
- Dhobighats shall be extended free power supply as per G.0.Rt.No.75, dt. 27-06-2018 O > Irrigation Schemes : ’
INSTITUTIONAL &, 9 5. The Commission has decided to conduct public hearings through a hybrid method (i.e., i
— — - . The Commission has decided to conduct public hearings through a hybrid method (i.e., in-person
a(nAg 'Pt\j\tl"s't)'es (Street Lighting, NTR Sujala Pathakam, CPWS 75/kW 7.00 7.00 7.00 700 | KWhKVAR 475 7.65 6.95 6.70 6.65 - 8 and through video conference). The hearings will be held for all the three DISCOMSs together on
v - (72 w 07-01-2025, 08-01-2025 at A Convention Center, Brundavan Colony, Vijayawada-10 & 10-01-
(B) : General Purpose TSKW 700 7.00 7.00 700 | KWhkvAh | 475 7.95 725 | 100 695 o 2025 atits Office meeting hall (Ground floor), Kurnool from 10.30 AM to 1.00 PM and from 2.00
(C) : Religious Places 30/kW 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 kWh/kVAh 30 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 (&) PM to 4.30 PM
(D) : Railway Traction - kVAh 350 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50 % Note: The morning session 10.30 AM to 1.00 PM will be in-person and the afternoon session
AGRICULTURE & RELATED from 2.00 PM to 4.30 PM will be through video conference.
(A) : Agriculture L The schedule for each day of the hearing is as given below:
(i) Corporate farmers 3.50 3.50 7.79 7.70 kWh - - - - 07.01.2025 at Vijayawada
(”) l\;oTt—forplorate f?rmerts P 5 _50 ;g; jgz ;32 kWh/-kVAh - - - - 10:30 AM to 10:35AM | Opening Remarks by the Commission Secretary
y (i) sa arming “”':,“p 0 : o o o - - - - 10:35AM {0 10:40AM __|Remarks by the Hon'ble Chairman, APERC
('V)R“g?r:a:_e CL“S 'Lg : - - e o — - - - - - - 10:40 AM to 11:30AM | Presentation by the DISCOMs
(V,) Flljré I(t) ICl,J uGre urljenes 75/-kW 7 -50 4‘50 5'99 7l64 kWh/-kVAh - - - - - 11:30AM to 01:00 PM | Views/objections/suggestions by the Public in person
(:sl) -Ao = u|:e . rdein' OTT-:e band 30KW 385 385 75 757 | IoWhkVAD % ¥ % | i ¥ 01:00 PM t0 02:00 PM_|Break
(B) : Aquacuture and Anima US, andry - - . - - . - - 02:00 PM to 04:30 PM | Views/objections/suggestions by the Public through video conference
(D) : Agro Based Cottage Industries up to 10 HP 20/kW 3.75 3.75 7.70 7.33 kWh - - - - -
(E) : Government / Private Lift Irrigation Schemes - 6.40 6.40 7.80 6.40 kVAh - 7.15 7.15 7.15 7.15 08.01.2025 at Vijayawada
(i) Temporary Supply: There is no separate category for temporary supply. However, Temporary supply can be released against each category with respective terms and conditions applicable and it shall be billed at the rate and other 10:30 AM to 01.00 PM | Views/objections/suggestions by the Public in person
Nots conditions specified in this order. 01:00 PM t0 02:00 PM | Break
ote: [— - — - — - - : :
(ii) Categories not defined in either HT-Supply or LT-Supply shall be billed at the rates specified in Category - Il (A) (i) Commercial 02:00 PM to 04:30 PM__|Views/objections/suggestions by the Public through video conference
(iii) All other terms and conditions as in Chapter-X of the Retail Supply Tariff order for FY 2024-25 are applicable.
6. Members of the public desirous of being heard through video conference in the public hearings shall have to inform the DISCOM of their intent to be heard in person/through video conference with a copy to the Commission. The intent should mention the nearest 10.01.2025 at Kumool
Executive Engineer/ Divisional Engineer Office through which the member of the public would like to present his/her views at a video conference. The intent shall also mention the date on which he/she would like to be heard. 10:30 AM to 1.00 PM Views/objections/suggestions by the Public in person
7. The Commission will host on its website the list of the objectors’ names scheduled to present their views in person or through video conference day-wise. 01:00 PM to 02:00 PM  |Break
8. Ifany DE/EE office receives requests from persons who havg not communicateq e‘arlier their intent to make their or‘al submis§ions on any hearing dgy, the ‘DE/EE coqcerqed will commun‘icgte the same to the Commission through video confer'ence on that datg 2.00 PM to 3.00 PM Views/objections/suggestions by the Public through video conference
of hequng after all the scheduled persons are heard. If per‘mltted by the Comm|§3|on, such persons can make their submissions. The DISCOMs will provide a meeting link and publish it in newspapers separately to enable the general public to present their 0300 PM 1o 0430 PM__[Responses by the CMDS/DISCOM
objections through VC mode from their personal gadgets without going to the DE’s office.
9. The Commission will sit in the A Convention Center, Brundavan Colony, Vijayawada, for two days (i.e., 07-01-2025 & 08-01-2025) and one day at its Conference Hall in the Office at Kurnool (i.e., 10-01-2025). Note: The objectors shall note that the above schedule is only indicative. If necessary, the
10.The public hearings are streamed live. The method and manner of viewing the live stream will be separately published in print or electronic media. Commission may change the schedule based on the exigencies during the hearings.
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